Purchase of intangible assets   —   —   —
Net cash from (used in) investing activities   43,449   —   43,449
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of finance leases   (633)   —   (633)
Proceeds from drawdown of new debt   —   —   —
Debt issue costs   —   —   —
Fee paid to noteholders   —   —   —
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares and warrants   80,881   —   80,881
Net cash generated from financing activities   80,248   —   80,248
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents   (4,358)   —   (4,358)
Change in cash and cash equivalents   41,757   —   41,757
Beginning cash and cash equivalents   12,940   —   12,940
Ending cash and cash equivalents  $ 54,697  $ —  $ 54,697

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:
Income taxes paid  $ —  $ —  $ —
Interest paid  $ 17,529  $ —  $ 17,529
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 45,673  $ —  $ 45,673
  Restricted cash  $ 9,024  $ —  $ 9,024
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 54,697  $ —  $ 54,697

- 86 -

  Year ended March 31, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss  $ (102,773)  $ (2,365)  $ (105,138)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
   operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal of fixed assets   12,276   (275)   12,001
Share-based compensation   4,467   —   4,467
Increase in deferred lease rentals   293   —   293
Swiss pension obligation   756   —   756
Amortization of deferred debt issue costs   7,043   3,041   10,084
Impairment of short term investments   —   —   —
Accrued preference share dividends   1,050   —   1,050
Income taxes   368   (537)   (169)
Net change in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable, net   (2,177)   —   (2,177)
Inventories   (4,967)   (206)   (5,173)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   2,456   342   2,798
Accrued compensation and benefits   1,218   —   1,218
Other assets   (656)   —   (656)
Net cash used in operating activities   (80,646)   —   (80,646)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Increase in short-term investments   (95,000)   —   (95,000)
Realization of short-term investments   69,412   —   69,412
Purchase of property and equipment   (4,598)   —   (4,598)
Purchase of intangible assets   (2)   —   (2)
Net cash from (used in) investing activities   (30,188)   —   (30,188)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of finance leases   (524)   —   (524)
Proceeds from drawdown of new debt   25,000   —   25,000
Debt issue costs   (874)   —   (874)
Fee paid to noteholders   —   —   —
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares and warrants   90,973   —   90,973
Net cash generated from financing activities   114,575   —   114,575
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents   (2,404)   —   (2,404)
Change in cash and cash equivalents   1,337   —   1,337
Beginning cash and cash equivalents   11,603   —   11,603
Ending cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,940  $ —  $ 12,940

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:
Income taxes paid  $ —  $ —  $ —
Interest paid  $ 15,776  $ —  $ 15,776
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,923  $ —  $ 3,923
  Restricted cash  $ 9,017  $ —  $ 9,017
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 12,940  $ —  $ 12,940

- 87 -

  Year ended March 31, 2019

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss  $ (105,386)  $ (1,025)  $ (106,411)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
   operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal of fixed assets   12,767   —   12,767
Share-based compensation   4,957   —   4,957
Increase in deferred lease rentals   372   —   372
Swiss pension obligation   575   —   575
Amortization of deferred debt issue costs   5,908   259   6,167
Impairment of short term investments   —   —   —
Accrued preference share dividends   1,050   —   1,050
Income taxes   44   (105)   (61)
Net change in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable, net   (637)   —   (637)
Inventories   (93)   206   113
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   370   665   1,035
Accrued compensation and benefits   1,121   —   1,121
Other assets   3,297   —   3,297
Net cash used in operating activities   (75,655)   —   (75,655)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Increase in short-term investments   (119,000)   —   (119,000)
Realization of short-term investments   34,735   —   34,735
Purchase of property and equipment   (4,791)   —   (4,791)
Purchase of intangible assets   (3)   —   (3)
Net cash from (used in) investing activities   (89,059)   —   (89,059)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of finance leases   (486)   —   (486)
Proceeds from drawdown of new debt   36,000   —   36,000

[…]

Net loss  $ (29,757)  $ (1,923)   $ (31,680)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in fair value of effective portion of
   foreign currency cash flow hedges  $ 295  $ —   $ 295
Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments   111   —   111
Foreign currency gain (loss)   2,031   (425)   (D)   1,606
Provision for pension benefit obligation   13   —   13
Other comprehensive loss, net   2,450   (425)   2,025
Comprehensive loss  $ (27,307)  $ (2,348)   $ (29,655)

Net loss available to ordinary shareholders
   - basic and diluted  $ (29,757)  $ (1,923)   $ (31,680)
Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.29)  $ (0.02)   $ (0.31)
Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic and
   diluted   101,016,040   —   101,016,040

- 115 -

 (unaudited)  Quarter ended September 30, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Revenue:
Product sales  $ 8,543  $ —   $ 8,543
Other revenues   7,523   —   7,523
Total revenue   16,066   —   16,066
Cost of revenue   (4,499)   —   (4,499)
Gross profit   11,567   —   11,567
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   (2,231)   —   (2,231)
Research and development, net of government grants   (12,878)   135   (B)   (12,743)
General and administrative expense:

Compensation expense in respect of share
   options and management equity incentives   (1,324)   —   (1,324)
Other general and administrative expenses   (8,232)   —   (8,232)

Total general and administrative expense   (9,556)   —   (9,556)
Total operating expense   (24,665)   135   (24,530)
Operating loss   (13,098)   135   (12,963)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net   (6,858)   561   (A)   (6,297)
Other, net   4,998   356   (D)   5,354
Other income (expense), net   (1,860)   917   (943)
Loss before income taxes   (14,958)   1,052   (13,906)
Provision for income taxes   (17)   168   (E)   151
Net loss  $ (14,975)  $ 1,220   $ (13,755)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in fair value of effective portion of
   foreign currency cash flow hedges  $ 279  $ —   $ 279
Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments   (79)   —   (79)
Foreign currency gain (loss)   (3,447)   (356)   (D)   (3,803)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   14   —   14
Other comprehensive loss, net   (3,233)   (356)   (3,589)
Comprehensive loss  $ (18,208)  $ 864   $ (17,344)

Net loss available to ordinary shareholders
   - basic and diluted  $ (14,975)  $ 1,220   $ (13,755)
Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.18)  $ 0.01   $ (0.16)
Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic and
   diluted   83,949,195   —   83,949,195

- 116 -

 (unaudited)  Quarter ended June 30, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Revenue:
Product sales  $ 8,924  $ —   $ 8,924
Other revenues   —   —   —
Total revenue   8,924   —   8,924
Cost of revenue   (5,414)   —   (5,414)
Gross profit   3,510   —   3,510
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   (2,243)   —   (2,243)
Research and development, net of government grants   (11,450)   35   (B)(F)   (11,415)
General and administrative expense:

Compensation expense in respect of share
   options and management equity incentives   (960)   —   (960)
Other general and administrative expenses   (8,578)   —   (8,578)

Total general and administrative expense   (9,538)   —   (9,538)
Total operating expense   (23,231)   35   (23,196)
Operating loss   (19,721)   35   (19,686)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net   (5,926)   (1,005)   (A)   (6,931)
Other, net   233   (25)   (D)   208
Other income (expense), net   (5,693)   (1,030)   (6,723)
Loss before income taxes   (25,414)   (995)   (26,409)
Provision for income taxes   (15)   168   (E)   153
Net loss  $ (25,429)  $ (827)   $ (26,256)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in fair value of effective portion of
   foreign currency cash flow hedges  $ (3)  $ —   $ (3)
Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments   (404)   —   (404)
Foreign currency gain (loss)   146   25   (D)   171
Provision for pension benefit obligation   13   (175)   (F)   (162)
Other comprehensive loss, net   (248)   (150)   (398)
Comprehensive loss  $ (25,677)  $ (977)   $ (26,654)

Net loss available to ordinary shareholders
   - basic and diluted  $ (25,429)  $ (827)   $ (26,256)
Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.32)  $ (0.01)   $ (0.33)
Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic and
   diluted   80,485,985   —   80,485,985

- 117 -

 (unaudited)  Nine month ended December 31, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Revenue:
Product sales  $ 26,207  $ —   $ 26,207
Other revenues   7,534   —   7,534
Total revenue   33,741   —   33,741
Cost of revenue   (14,883)   —   (14,883)
Gross profit   18,858   —   18,858
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   (6,757)   —   (6,757)
Research and development, net of government grants   (38,813)   305   (B)(F)   (38,508)
General and administrative expense:

Compensation expense in respect of share
   options and management equity incentives   (3,498)   —   (3,498)
Other general and administrative expenses   (24,334)   —   (24,334)

Total general and administrative expense   (27,832)   —   (27,832)
Total operating expense   (73,402)   305   (73,097)
Operating loss   (54,544)   305   (54,239)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net   (19,537)   (3,095)   (A)   (22,632)
Other, net   5,423   756   (D)   6,179
Other income (expense), net   (14,114)   (2,339)   (16,453)
Loss before income taxes   (68,658)   (2,034)   (70,692)
Provision for income taxes   (1,503)   504   (E)   (999)
Net loss  $ (70,161)  $ (1,530)   $ (71,691)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in fair value of effective portion of
   foreign currency cash flow hedges  $ 571  $ —   $ 571
Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments   (372)   —   (372)
Foreign currency gain (loss)   (1,270)   (756)   (D)   (2,026)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   40   (175)   (F)   (135)
Other comprehensive loss, net   (1,031)   (931)   (1,962)
Comprehensive loss  $ (71,192)  $ (2,461)   $ (73,652)

Net loss available to ordinary shareholders
   - basic and diluted  $ (70,161)  $ (1,530)   $ (71,691)
Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.79)  $ (0.02)   $ (0.81)
Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic and
   diluted   88,512,823   —   88,512,823

- 118 -

 (unaudited)  Six month ended September 30, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Revenue:
Product sales  $ 17,467  $ —   $ 17,467
Other revenues   7,523   —   7,523
Total revenue   24,990   —   24,990
Cost of revenue   (9,913)   —   (9,913)
Gross profit   15,077   —   15,077
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   (4,474)   —   (4,474)
Research and development, net of government grants   (24,328)   170   (B)(F)   (24,158)
General and administrative expense:

Compensation expense in respect of share
   options and management equity incentives   (2,284)   —   (2,284)
Other general and administrative expenses   (16,810)   —   (16,810)

Total general and administrative expense   (19,094)   —   (19,094)
Total operating expense   (47,896)   170   (47,726)
Operating loss   (32,819)   170   (32,649)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net   (12,784)   (444)   (A)   (13,228)
Other, net   5,231   331   (D)   5,562
Other income (expense), net   (7,553)   (113)   (7,666)
Loss before income taxes   (40,372)   57   (40,315)
Provision for income taxes   (32)   336   (E)   304
Net loss  $ (40,404)  $ 393   $ (40,011)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in fair value of effective portion of
   foreign currency cash flow hedges  $ 276  $ —   $ 276
Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments   (483)   —   (483)
Foreign currency gain (loss)   (3,301)   (331)   (D)   (3,632)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   27   (175)   (F)   (148)
Other comprehensive loss, net   (3,481)   (506)   (3,987)
Comprehensive loss  $ (43,885)  $ (113)   $ (43,998)

Net loss available to ordinary shareholders
   - basic and diluted  $ (40,404)  $ 393   $ (40,011)
Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.49)  $ 0.00   $ (0.49)
Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic and
   diluted   82,227,052   —   82,227,052

- 119 -

 (unaudited)  Ordinary shares

  Shares   Amount

Additional
paid in
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Shareholders'

Equity
(Deficit)

As Previously Reported
June 30, 2020   80,593,440  $ 459,990  $ 34,092  $ (15,403)  $ (508,864)  $ (30,185)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   20,294,117   80,685   —   —   —   80,685
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   77,894   94   —   —   —   94
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (14,975)  (14,975)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   279   —   279
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (79)  —   (79)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   (3,841)  —   (3,841)
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   394   —   394
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   14   —   14
Other comprehensive loss   (3,233)   (3,233)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   1,324   —   —   1,324
September 30, 2020   100,965,451   540,769   35,416   (18,636)   (523,839)   33,710

Restatement Impacts
June 30, 2020   —  $ —  $ —  $ 2,333  $ (6,272)  $ (3,939)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   —   —   —   —   —   —
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss   —   —   —   —   1,220   1,220
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   —   —   —
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (356)  —   (356)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other comprehensive loss   (356)   (356)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   —   —
September 30, 2020   —   —   —   1,977   (5,052)   (3,075)

As Restated
June 30, 2020   80,593,440  $ 459,990  $ 34,092  $ (13,070)  $ (515,136)  $ (34,124)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   20,294,117   80,685   —   —   —   80,685
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   77,894   94   —   —   —   94
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (13,755)  (13,755)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   279   —   279
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (79)  —   (79)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:   —
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   (3,841)  —   (3,841)
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   38   —   38
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   14   —   14
Other comprehensive loss   (3,589)   (3,589)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   1,324   —   —   1,324
September 30, 2020   100,965,451   540,769   35,416   (16,659)   (528,891)   30,635

- 120 -

 (unaudited)  Ordinary shares

  Shares   Amount

Additional
paid in
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Shareholders'

Equity
(Deficit)

As Previously Reported
September 30, 2020   100,965,451  $ 540,769  $ 35,416  $ (18,636)  $ (523,839)  $ 33,710

Issue of shares   —   —   —   —   —   —
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   110,394   50   —   —   —   50
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (29,757)  (29,757)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   295   —   295
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   111   —   111
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   (4,692)  —   (4,692)
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   6,723   —   6,723
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   13   —   13
Other comprehensive loss   2,450   2,450
Stock-based compensation   —   —   1,214   —   —   1,214
December 31, 2020   101,075,845   540,819   36,630   (16,186)   (553,596)   7,667

Restatement Impacts
September 30, 2020   —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,977  $ (5,052)  $ (3,075)

Issue of shares   —   —   —   —   —   —
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (1,923)  (1,923)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   —   —   —
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (425)  —   (425)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other comprehensive loss   (425)   (425)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   —   —
December 31, 2020   —   —   —   1,552   (6,975)   (5,423)

As Restated
September 30, 2020   100,965,451  $ 540,769  $ 35,416  $ (16,659)  $ (528,891)  $ 30,635

Issue of shares   —   —   —   —   —   —
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   110,394   50   —   —   —   50
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (31,680)  (31,680)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   295   —   295
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   111   —   111
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   (4,692)  —   (4,692)
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   6,298   —   6,298
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   13   —   13
Other comprehensive loss   2,025   2,025
Stock-based compensation   —   —   1,214   —   —   1,214
December 31, 2020   101,075,845   540,819   36,630   (14,634)   (560,571)   2,244

- 121 -

 (unaudited)  Ordinary shares

  Shares   Amount

Additional
paid in
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Shareholders'

Equity
(Deficit)

As Previously Reported
March 31, 2020   80,398,326  $ 459,931  $ 33,132  $ (15,155)  $ (483,435)  $ (5,527)

Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   195,114   59   —   —   —   59
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (25,429)  (25,429)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   (3)  —   (3)
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (404)  —   (404)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   4,685   —   4,685
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (4,539)  —   (4,539)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   13   —   13
Other comprehensive loss   (248)   (248)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   960   —   —   960
June 30, 2020   80,593,440   459,990   34,092   (15,403)   (508,864)   (30,185)

Restatement Impacts
March 31, 2020   —  $ —  $ —  $ 2,483  $ (5,445)  $ (2,962)

Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (827)  (827)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   —   —   —
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   25   —   25
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   (175)  —   (175)
Other comprehensive loss   (150)   (150)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   —   —
June 30, 2020   —   —   —   2,333   (6,272)   (3,939)

As Restated
March 31, 2020   80,398,326  $ 459,931  $ 33,132  $ (12,672)  $ (488,880)  $ (8,489)

Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   195,114   59   —   —   —   59
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (26,256)  (26,256)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   (3)  —   (3)
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (404)  —   (404)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   4,685   —   4,685
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (4,514)  —   (4,514)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   (162)  —   (162)
Other comprehensive loss   (398)   (398)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   960   —   —   960
June 30, 2020   80,593,440   459,990   34,092   (13,070)   (515,136)   (34,124)

- 122 -

 (unaudited)  Ordinary shares

  Shares   Amount

Additional
paid in
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Shareholders'

Equity
(Deficit)

As Previously Reported
March 31, 2020   80,398,326  $ 459,931  $ 33,132   $ (15,155)   $ (483,435)   $ (5,527)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   20,294,117   80,685   —   —   —   80,685
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   273,008   153   —   —   —   153
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (40,404)   (40,404)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   276   —   276
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (483)   —   (483)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   844   —   844
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (4,145)   —   (4,145)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   27   —   27
Other comprehensive loss   (3,481)   (3,481)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   2,284   —   —   2,284
September 30, 2020   100,965,451   540,769   35,416   (18,636)   (523,839)   33,710

Restatement Impacts
March 31, 2020   —  $ —  $ —   $ 2,483   $ (5,445)   $ (2,962)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   —   —   —   —   —   —
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss   —   —   —   —   393   393
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   —   —   —
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (331)   —   (331)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   (175)   —   (175)
Other comprehensive loss   (506)   (506)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   —   —
September 30, 2020   —   —   —   1,977   (5,052)   (3,075)

As Restated
March 31, 2020   80,398,326  $ 459,931  $ 33,132   $ (12,672)   $ (488,880)   $ (8,489)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   20,294,117   80,685   —   —   —   80,685
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   273,008   153   —   —   —   153
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (40,011)   (40,011)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   276   —   276
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (483)   —   (483)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   844   —   844
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (4,476)   —   (4,476)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   (148)   —   (148)
Other comprehensive loss   (3,987)   (3,987)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   2,284   —   —   2,284
September 30, 2020   100,965,451   540,769   35,416   (16,659)   (528,891)   30,635

- 123 -

 (unaudited)  Ordinary shares

  Shares   Amount

Additional
paid in
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Shareholders'

Equity
(Deficit)

As Previously Reported
March 31, 2020   80,398,326  $ 459,931  $ 33,132  $ (15,155)  $ (483,435)  $ (5,527)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   20,294,117   80,685   —   —   —   80,685
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   383,402   203   —   —   —   203
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (70,161)  (70,161)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   571   —   571
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (372)  —   (372)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   (3,848)  —   (3,848)
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   2,578   —   2,578
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   40   —   40
Other comprehensive loss   (1,031)   (1,031)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   3,498   —   —   3,498
December 31, 2020   101,075,845   540,819   36,630   (16,186)   (553,596)   7,667

Restatement Impacts
March 31, 2020   —  $ —  $ —  $ 2,483  $ (5,445)  $ (2,962)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   —   —   —   —   —   —
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (1,530)  (1,530)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   —   —   —
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   (756)  —   (756)
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   (175)  —   (175)
Other comprehensive loss   (931)   (931)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   —   —   —   —
December 31, 2020   —   —   —   1,552   (6,975)   (5,423)

As Restated
March 31, 2020   80,398,326  $ 459,931  $ 33,132  $ (12,672)  $ (488,880)  $ (8,489)

Issue of shares, net of issue costs of $5,565   20,294,117   80,685   —   —   —   80,685
Issue of shares upon exercise of incentive share
options and vesting of RSUS   383,402   203   —   —   —   203
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (71,691)  (71,691)
Change in fair value of the effective portion of
foreign currency cash flow hedges   —   —   —   571   —   571
Change in unrealized gain in short-term investments   —   —   —   (372)  —   (372)
Foreign currency gain (loss) on:
Long-term investment nature intra-entity balances   —   —   —   (3,848)  —   (3,848)
Retranslation of foreign entities   —   —   —   1,822   —   1,822
Provision for pension benefit obligation   —   —   —   (135)  —   (135)
Other comprehensive loss   (1,962)   (1,962)
Stock-based compensation   —   —   3,498   —   —   3,498
December 31, 2020   101,075,845   540,819   36,630   (14,634)   (560,571)   2,244

- 124 -

 (unaudited)  Nine months ended December 31, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss  $ (70,161)  $ (1,530)  $ (71,691)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
   operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal of fixed assets   6,484   (130)   6,354
Share-based compensation   3,498   —   3,498
Increase in deferred lease rentals   512   —   512
Swiss pension obligation   776   —   776
Amortization of deferred debt issue costs   6,633   3,095   9,728
Accrued preference share dividends   788   —   788
Income taxes   1,503   (504)   999
Net change in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable, net   1,268   —   1,268
Inventories   (1,218)   —   (1,218)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (3,670)   (931)   (4,601)
Accrued compensation and benefits   (2,825)   —   (2,825)
Other assets   (330)   —   (330)
Net cash used in operating activities   (56,742)   —   (56,742)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Increase in short-term investments   (72,247)   —   (72,247)
Realization of short-term investments   57,683   —   57,683
Purchase of property and equipment   (3,602)   —   (3,602)
Purchase of intangible assets   —   —   —
Net cash from (used in) investing activities   (18,166)   —   (18,166)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of finance leases   (491)   —   (491)
Proceeds from drawdown of new debt   —   —   —
Debt issue costs   —   —   —
Fee paid to noteholders   —   —   —
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares and warrants   80,888   —   80,888
Net cash generated from financing activities   80,397   —   80,397
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents   (5,982)   —   (5,982)
Change in cash and cash equivalents   (493)   —   (493)
Beginning cash and cash equivalents   12,940   —   12,940
Ending cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,447  $ —  $ 12,447

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:
Income taxes paid  $ —  $ —  $ —
Interest paid  $ 17,499  $ —  $ 17,499
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,401  $ —  $ 3,401
  Restricted cash  $ 9,046  $ —  $ 9,046
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 12,447  $ —  $ 12,447

- 125 -

 (unaudited)  Six months ended September 30, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss  $ (40,404)  $ 393  $ (40,011)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
   operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal of fixed assets   4,126   5   4,131
Share-based compensation   2,284   —   2,284
Increase in deferred lease rentals   346   —   346
Swiss pension obligation   516   —   516
Amortization of deferred debt issue costs   4,386   444   4,830
Accrued preference share dividends   525   —   525
Income taxes   32   (336)   (304)
Net change in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable, net   1,093   —   1,093
Inventories   (1,411)   —   (1,411)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,896   (506)   1,390
Accrued compensation and benefits   (2,215)   —   (2,215)
Other assets   (1,807)   —   (1,807)
Net cash used in operating activities   (30,633)   —   (30,633)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Increase in short-term investments   (72,247)   —   (72,247)
Realization of short-term investments   44,016   —   44,016
Purchase of property and equipment   (2,069)   —   (2,069)
Purchase of intangible assets   —   —   —
Net cash from (used in) investing activities   (30,300)   —   (30,300)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of finance leases   (356)   —   (356)
Proceeds from drawdown of new debt   —   —   —
Debt issue costs   —   —   —
Fee paid to noteholders   —   —   —
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares and warrants   80,838   —   80,838
Net cash generated from financing activities   80,482   —   80,482
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents   (5,333)   —   (5,333)
Change in cash and cash equivalents   14,216   —   14,216
Beginning cash and cash equivalents   12,940   —   12,940
Ending cash and cash equivalents  $ 27,156  $ —  $ 27,156

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:
Income taxes paid  $ —  $ —  $ —
Interest paid  $ 8,765  $ —  $ 8,765
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 18,125  $ —  $ 18,125
  Restricted cash  $ 9,031  $ —  $ 9,031
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 27,156  $ —  $ 27,156

- 126 -

 (unaudited)  Quarter ended June 30, 2020

As previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss  $ (25,429)  $ (827)  $ (26,256)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
   operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal of fixed assets   1,953   140   2,093
Share-based compensation   960   —   960
Increase in deferred lease rentals   169   —   169
Swiss pension obligation   253   —   253
Amortization of deferred debt issue costs   2,078   1,005   3,083
Accrued preference share dividends   263   —   263
Income taxes   15   (168)   (153)
Net change in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable, net   (587)   —   (587)
Inventories   (638)   —   (638)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (1,514)   (150)   (1,664)
Accrued compensation and benefits   (2,025)   —   (2,025)
Other assets   (306)   —   (306)
Net cash used in operating activities   (24,808)   —   (24,808)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Increase in short-term investments   —   —   —
Realization of short-term investments   29,314   —   29,314
Purchase of property and equipment   (830)   —   (830)
Purchase of intangible assets   —   —   —
Net cash from (used in) investing activities   28,484   —   28,484
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of finance leases   (171)   —   (171)
Proceeds from drawdown of new debt   —   —   —
Debt issue costs   —   —   —